
BEFORE THE BOARD OF DENTAL EXAMINERS 
STATE OF IOWA 

IN THE MATTER OF: ) 

CALVIN A. WEBER, D.D.S. ) 
Glenwood, IA 51534 1 FINDINGS OF FACT, 

) CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
License #6921 ) DECISION AND ORDER 

Respondent :r 

TO: CALVIN A. WEBER, D.D.S. 

Pursuant to the Iowa Board of Dental Examinersf Notice of 
Reinstatement Hearing dated October 5, 2006, this matter 
came on for hearing before the Board on October 25, 2006 at 
10:OO a.m. in the Board Conference Room, 400 S.W. 8th 
Street, Suite D, Des Moines, Iowa. The following members 
of the Board presided at the hearing: Deena R. 
K~empe1,D.D.S.~ Chairperson; Richard M. Reay, D.D.S.; Gary 
Roth, D.D.S. ; Peter Vidal, D.D. S. ; Debra Yossi, R.D.H. ; 
Eileen Cacioppo, R.D.H.; and Elizabeth Brennan, Public 
Member. 

Respondent Calvin A. Weber, D. D. S. , appeared in person and 
was not represented by counsel. The State was represented 
by Theresa OIConnell Weeg, Assistant Attorney General. 
Administrative Law Judge Margaret LaMarche assisted the 
Board in conducting the hearing-. The hearing was recorded 
by a certified court reporter and was closed to the public 
at Respondent's request, pursuant to Iowa Code section 
272C.6(1) and 650 LAC 51.34 (3). 

The Board, having heard the testimony and having examined 
the exhibits, and after convening in closed executive 
session pursuant to Iowa Code section 21.5 (1) (f) (2005) to 
deliberate, directed the administrative law judge to 
prepare their Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, 
Decision and Order, in conformance with their 
deliberations. 
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THE RECORD 

The record includes the Notice of Reinstatement Hearing; 
the testimony of the witnesses; State Exhibits 1-16; and 
Respondent Exhibits A-B. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. On September 13, 1983, Respondent was issued license 
number 6921 by the Board to engage in the practice of 
dentistry, subject to the laws of the state of Iowa and the 
rules of the Board. (State Exhibit 1) From 1983 until 
1994, Respondent practiced general dentistry in association 
with his father, Dr. George Weber, D.D.S., at the Weber 
Dental Clinic in Glenwood, Iowa and at three satellite 
clinics. (State Exhibits 3, 14) 

2. In July and August 1993, the Board charged Respondent 
with gross immorality or dishonorable or unprofessional 
conduct in the practice of dentistry and with making 
suggestive, lewd, lascivious, or improper advances to three 
female patients. A hearing was held, and on January 21, 
1994, the Board issued a Findings of Fact, Conclusions of 
Law, Decision and Order. The Board concluded that 
Respondent inappropriately touched three female patients 
during their dental appointments and made inappropriate and 
unprofessional comments to two of the patients. 

As sanctions for the violations, the Board indefinitely 
suspended Respondent's dental license, revoked his 
Parenteral Sedation Permit, and prohibited him from 
engaging in all forms of sedation, including but not 
limited to oral sedation and nitrous oxide. In addition, 
the Board conditioned any reinstatement of Respondent's 
dental license on his completion of a comprehensive 
psychiatric evaluation at a facility approved by the Board 
and his compliance with all recommendations set forth in 
the evaluation report. The Board also established the 
probationary conditions that would apply in the event 
Respondent's dental license was reinstated. Finally, the 
Board ordered Respondent to pay a civil penalty of $2,500 
and to pay costs of the hearing. (State Exhibits 1-3) 
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3. Respondent did not complete the comprehensive 
psychiatric examination as ordered by the Board. On 
April 14, 1994, the Board approved a Stipulation and 
Consent Order accepting the voluntary surrender of 
Respondent's dental license. (State Exhibit 4) 

4. After surrendering his dental license, Respondent 
moved to Florida, where he was employed as a golf 
professional. Respondent worked as a golf professional in 
Florida and North Carolina from 1994 until 2006. Early in 
2006, Respondent contacted the Board to ask what steps he 
would need to take to have his license reinstated. 
(Testimony of Respondent; Dr. George Weber, D.D.S.; State 
Exhibit 10) 

5. Respondent completed a Board approved comprehensive 
psychiatric evaluation, supervised by Dr. Gene G. Abel, 
M.D. of Behavioral Medicine Institute of Atlanta (BMI) , 
from March 6, 2006 through March 8, 2006. Dr. Abel issued a 
written report on March 10, 2006. Following the 
evaluation, Respondent agreed to participate in BMI's 
eight-week treatment program for professional sexual 
misconduct. Respondent completed 140 treatment sessions of 
cognitive-behavioral treatment, which included a strong 

- relapse prevention component and individual therapy. Dr. 
Abel filed additional written reports during and following 
treatment, which outlined his recommendations for 
Respondent's ongoing treatment and practice parameters if 
his license is reinstated. According to Dr. Abel, 
appropriately treated professionals who return to practice 
with these types of practice parameters have less than one 
percent recidivism. In Dr. Abel ' s opinion, Respondent will 
not pose a safety threat to patients if his recommendations 
are implemented. Respondent is willing to comply with Dr. 
Abel's recommendations and with any other conditions 
imposed by the Board. (Testimony of Respondent; State 
Exhibits 6-8) 

6. Respondent's clinical skills were assessed at the 
University of Illinois College of Dentistry from September 
25-28, 2006. The faculty conducting the assessment 
concluded that Respondent demonstrated clinical skills that 
were well above a level of beginning competency. 



In their opinion,  respondent:^ skills and knowledge were 
"very acceptable" for the resumption of patient care. They 
recommended that Respondent complete continuing education 
courses in adhesive systems and theories and root canal 
instrumentation techniques and made further recommendations 
for Respondent's long term continuing education plan. 
(State Exhibits 10, 11) 

7. On October 16, 2006, Respondent filed an Application 
for Reinstatement of his Iowa dental license. Respondent is 
required to complete a minimum of seventy-five (75) hours 
of continuing education as a prerequisite to reinstatement. 
As of the date of the reinstatement hearing, Respondent had 
completed 44 hours of continuing education, with all but 3 
hours from on-line or home study courses. Respondent was 
scheduled to attend continuing education courses at 
Creighton University in oral medicines (6 hours) ; complete 
dentures (6 hours) ; dental ethics/jurisprudence (6 hours) ; 
and oral surgery/ radiology ( 7  hours). (Testimony of 
Respondent; State Exhibits 14, 16) 

8. At the recommendation of Dr. Abel, Respondent has 
begun individual therapy with Monica Blizek, CMSW, LMHP in 
Omaha, Nebraska. Respondent will have therapy sessions 

- every two weeks for several months, after which the 
frequency will be adjusted as necessary. (Testimony of 
Respondent; State Exhibit 15) 

9. Respondent is married and has one child. He plans to 
rejoin his father's dental practice in Glenwood, Iowa if 
his dental license is reinstated. Respondent's father also 
has a satellite office in Malvern, Iowa and has plans to 
re-open a satellite office in Sydney, Iowa. The current 
employees of the dental practice include Respondent's 
mother and brother, both of whom are registered dental 
assistants. Respondent would have his own dental 
operatories, which are separate from his father s 
operatories. Respondent intends to return to practice 
gradually and add additional patients and work hours as he 
gains more experience and confidence. (Testimony of 
Respondent; State Exhibit 12) 
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

650 IAC 51.34 provides the procedure for the reinstatement 
of a dental license that has been revoked or suspended by 
the Board. It provides, in relevant part: 

51.34 (1) Any person whose license has been revoked or 
suspended by the board may apply to the board for 
reinstatement in accordance with the terms of the 
order of revocation or suspension. 

51.34 (2) If the order of revocation or suspension did 
not establish terms upon which reinstatement might 
occur, . . .  an initial application for reinstatement may 
not be made until one year has elapsed from the date 
of the final order. 

51.34 (3) All proceedings for reinstatement shall be 
initiated by the respondent, who shall file with the 
board an application for the reinstatement of the 
license. All proceedings upon the petition for 
reinstatement shall be subject to the same rules of 
procedure as other disciplinary matters before the 
board. 

51.34 (4) An application for reinstatement shall allege 
facts which, if established, will be sufficient to 
enable the board to determine that the basis for the 
revocation or suspension no longer exists and that it 
will be in the public interest for the license to be 
reinstated. The burden of proof to establish these 
facts shall be on the respondent. 

51.34 (6) The order to grant or deny reinstatement 
shall include Findings of facts and conclusions of 
law. If reinstatement is granted, terms and conditions 
of licensure may be imposed. Such terms and conditions 
may include restrictions on the licensee's practice. 
This order will be published as provided for in rule 
51.33 (153) 
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Based on a review of the entire record, the Board is 
satisfied that the Respondent has sufficiently addressed 
the sexual misconduct issues that led to the voluntary 
surrender of his dental license. The preponderance of the 
evidence established that it is in the public interest for 
his license to be reinstated, subject to the restrictions 
and conditions provided in this Decision and Order. 

ORDER 

IT IS TEEREFORE ORDERED that prior to reinstatement of his 
dental license, Respondent shall: 

A. Submit proof of seventy-five (75) hours of 
continuing education, approved by the Board. If 
Respondent has not already attended the courses, 
he is encouraged to obtain prior approval from 
the Board. Any courses already attended must be 
submitted for Board approval. No more than 25 of 
the 75 hours may be from on-line or home study 
courses. In addition, the continuing education 
must include the following specific subject 
areas : endodontic instrumentation, oral 
pharmacology, adhesive dentistry, and infection 
control. The 75 hours of continuing education 
may be used solely for reinstatement and will not 
apply towards the continuing education required 
for license renewal. 

B. Successfully complete the Iowa Jurisprudence 
test. 

C. Pay the required reinstatement fee. 

D. Provide verification that he has hired an 
employee who is not a family member and who will 
serve as his chaperone during treatment of female 
patients. (See paragraph 5 below) Respondent 
shall submit the name ( s )  of the employee(s) who 
he proposes to serve in this capacity for prior 
approval by the Board. This employee must be 
prior approved by the Board. 



E. Provide the Board with signed statements from all 
co-workers and employees indicating that they 
have read this Decision and Order of the Board 
and understand it. (See paragraph 11 below) 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Respondent shall document 
completion of all of the above requirements to the Board. 
The Board shall review the documentation and issue a 
written authorization allowing the Respondent to return to 
the practice of dentistry. At the time the written 
authorization is issued, dental license number 6921, issued 
to Calvin A. Weber, D.D.S., will be REINSTATED and 
immediately placed on PROBATION for an indefinite period, 
subject to the following terms and conditions: 

1. Respondent is prohibited from engaging in all forms of 
sedation, including but not limited to oral sedation, 
nitrous oxide, and anti-anxiety premedications. 

2. Respondent is prohibited from being present in the 
same room during the sedation, treatment, or recovery of 
any patient who has been sedated in any dental facility. 

3. Respondent shall not engage in any sexually 
inappropriate behavior toward his staff or patients. 

4. Respondent shall not be present in the dental office 
after regular business hours except in the case of urgent 
patient care. Respondent shall not provide urgent patient 
care in the dental office at any time unless his wife or 
another staff member is also present. 

5. Respondent shall have an employee, who is not a member 
of his family, continuously present at any time that he 
treats a female patient or is present in a room with a 
female patient. The employee shall document each 
continuous presence in each patient's chart. Respondent 
shall submit the name(s) of the employee(s) who he proposes 
to serve in this capacity for prior approval by the Board. 
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6. Respondent shall have at least two staff members 
working in his practice complete a Staff Surveillance 
Form (copy attached) on the 15th of each month. The staff 
members shall be responsible for sending the Staff 
Surveillance forms to Respondent's approved therapist and 
to the Board office. Respondent shall not have access to 
the contents of these forms. The therapist shall review 
those forms and provide a general report about the 
information provided in those forms in the therapist's 
quarterly report to the Board. 

7. Beginning on January 15th, March 15th, June 15th, and 
September 15th of each calendar year, Respondent shall have 
all patients that he treats in a one-week period complete a 
Patient Satisfaction Survey (copy attached). Respondent 
shall designate a staff person (s) to distribute patient 
satisfaction surveys to all patients and to collect all 
completed surveys and send them to Respondent's approved 
therapist and to the Board office. Respondent shall not 
have access to the contents of these forms. The therapist 
shall review those forms and provide a general report about 
the information provided in those forms in the therapist's 
quarterly report to the Board. 

8. Respondent shall post a copy of the Principles of 
Dental Practice (copy attached) in the reception area of 
his dental office (s) and in any operatory in which he sees 
patients. 

9. Respondent shall attend therapy sessions with a Board 
approved therapist at the frequency recommended by the 
therapist. The therapist shall make quarterly reports to 
the Board regarding Respondent's treatment and progress. 
The therapist shall immediately report to the Board any 
problem that may cause a concern for patient safety. The 
Respondent may only be discharged from therapy after a 
written discharge summary is prepared by the therapist and 
approved by the Board. 

10. Respondent shall submit to a polygraph test every 
three (3) months for the first six months of probation, 
utilizing the questions recommended by Dr. Gene Abel. 
Thereafter, Respondent shall submit to a polygraph test 
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every six (6) months. Respondent's therapist shall make 
the necessary arrangements for the administration of the 
polygraph examination and shall communicate the results to 
the Board with her quarterly reports. 

11. Respondent and his therapist shall make an immediate 
report to the Board in the event Respondent either fails to 
submit to a required polygraph or the results of the 
polygraph indicate Respondent is not truthful. 

12. Respondent shall provide the Board with documentation 
of his immediate compliance with any future recommendations 
made by his therapist or Dr. Able. 

13. The Respondent shall sign releases to allow for the 
free flow of information between the board and all of 
Respondent s treatment providers and any other releases to 
ensure the free flow of information. 

14. If the Respondent or treatment provider feels it is 
necessary to terminate their doctor/patient relationship, a 
written explanation by both parties must be submitted to 
the Board at lease thirty (30) days before any scheduled 
report- is due. The Board will consider the explanations 
and determine whether or not another licensed treatment 
provider shall be appointed. If so determined, the Board 
will then approve another treatment provider to continue 
therapy with the Respondent. 

15. Respondent shall provide notice to all current and 
future licensees in his practice, employers, and employees 
of this action against his license. The Respondent shall 
report back to the Board with signed statements from all 
current and future licensees, employers, and employees, 
within ten (10) days of any new employment relationship, 
that they have read and understood this Decision and Order 
of the Board. All current and future employees of 
Respondent shall be authorized to immediately report to the 
Board any incidents that they believe violate this Decision 
and Order or the Dental Practice Act. 

16. Respondent shall fully cooperate with random, 
unannounced visits by an agent of the Board. 
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17. Respondent shall appear before the Board upon request 
at such time and place as the Board so designates. 

18. Respondent shall submit quarterly written reports on 
the form provided by the Board on or before the first day 
of January, April, July and October of each calendar year 
detailing his compliance with all of the terms of 
Reinstatement Order as well as a personal statement as to 
his progress. 

19. Respondent shall fully and promptly comply with all 
the pertinent Orders of the Board and the statutes and 
Board rules regulating the practice of dentistry in Iowa. 

20. All costs associated with this Order are the sole 
responsibility of Respondent. Respondent's remittance for 
costs shall be made promptly. 

21. Respondent agrees that all current and future 
employees and treatment providers shall be authorized to 
immediately report to the Board any incidents that they 
believe violate this Order or the Dental Practice Act. 

22. -Any violation of the terms of this- Order is grounds 
for further disciplinary action upon notice and opportunity 
for hearing for failure to comply with an Order of the 
Board, in accordance with Iowa Code section 272C. 3 (2) (a) . 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Respondent shall pay a $75.00 
disciplinary hearing fee, in accordance with 650 IAC 51.35, 
within thirty (30) days of the issuance of this Decision 
and Order. 

Dated this 4 4 a y  of q- 2006. 

Deena R. Kuempel, D. D. S .  
Chairperson 
Iowa Board of Dental Examiners 
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cc: Theresa OfConnell Weeg 
Office of the Attorney General 
Hoover Building 
Des Moines, Iowa 50319 

Judicial review of the board's decision may be sought in 
accordance with the terms of Iowa Code chapter 17A and Iowa 
Code section 153.33 (4 (9) and (h) . 




